Agreements have been fulfilled. As a result, the completion of the Subscription took place and an
aggregate of 95,000,000 new Shares were issued and allotted under the General Mandate to the
Subscribers on 6 February 2018.

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Subscribers (and their respective ultimate beneficial owners, if applicable) are third
parties independent of the Company and its connected persons, and none of the Subscribers (and
their respective ultimate beneficial owners, if applicable) has become a substantial Shareholder as
a result of the Subscription.

The net proceeds from the Subscription, after deducting related expenses, are approximately
HK$200.25 million.

– 2 –

Pursuant to the information on shareholdings available to the Company as at the date of this
announcement, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately
after the completion of the Subscription is as follows:

 Immediately before  Immediately after
 the completion  the completion
 of the Subscription of the Subscription
 Number of  Approximate  Number of  Approximate
 Shares % Shares %
  (Note 2)  (Note 2)

Directors

Hui Ching Lau (Note 1a) 31,225,078 6.56 31,225,078 5.47

Hui Lin Chit (Note 1b) 44,933,950 9.45 44,933,950 7.87

Sze Man Bok (Note 1c) 45,760,919 9.62 45,760,919 8.02

Wong Wai Leung (Note 1d) Nil Nil Nil Nil

Wu Huolu (Note 1e) 85,842,895 18.05 85,842,895 15.04

Other substantial shareholder

Ms. Cai Liqiong (Note 1f) 19,144,464 4.02 19,144,464 3.35

Public shareholders

Subscribers 1,543,913 0.32 96,543,913 16.92

Other public shareholders 247,245,338 51.98 247,245,338 43.32

Total: 475,696,557 100 570,696,557 100

Notes:

1. According to the disclosure of interests published on the website of the Stock Exchange:

a. These 31,225,078 Shares comprise (i) 29,555,978 Shares held and owned by Sure Wonder
Limited, (ii) 1,497,500 Shares held and owned by Event Star Limited and (iii) 171,600 Shares
held and owned by King Terrace Limited, all of which are wholly owned by Mr. Hui Ching
Lau and accordingly, Mr. Hui Ching Lau is deemed to be interested in the said 31,225,078
Shares;

b. These 44,933,950 Shares are held and owned by An Ping Holdings Limited, a wholly owned
subsidiary of An Ping Investments Limited, which is in turn owned by Seletar Limited and